

22-16632, 22-16633

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Andrew E. Roth,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

Foris Ventures, LLC, Vallejo Ventures Trust U/T/A 2/12/96,
L. John Doerr, Ann Doerr, and Amyris, Inc.,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Northern District of
California

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
AMICUS CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND
REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

DOMINICK V. FREDA
Assistant General Counsel

KERRY J. DINGLE
Senior Appellate Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549
(202) 551-6953 (Dingle)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the Securities and Exchange Commission and Summary of Its Position	1
Background	5
A. The Statutory and Rule Provisions at Issue.....	5
1. Section 16(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	5
2. Rule 16b-3.....	6
B. The Transactions at Issue Between Foris and Amyris	8
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	11
I. The Rule 16b-3(d)(1) exemption does not require that the board state its purpose in approving officer and director transactions.....	11
II. The Section 16(b) claim against Foris turns on the factual issue regarding whether Foris was a “director by deputization.”	17
Conclusion	20
Certificate of Compliance	
Statement of Related Cases	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blau v. Lehman</i> , 368 U.S. 403 (1962)	18, 20
<i>Bruh v. Bessemer Venture Partners III L.P.</i> , 464 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Dreiling v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dreiling v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Gryl ex rel. Shire Pharms. Grp. PLC v. Shire Pharms. Grp. PLC</i> , 298 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gryl ex rel. Shire Pharms. Grp. PLC v. Shire Pharms. Grp. PLC</i> , No. 01-9139, 2002 WL 32625905 (2d Cir. 2002)	10, 12
<i>Kern Cnty. Land Co. v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 411 U.S. 582 (1973)	5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	14
<i>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Magma Power Co. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>N.Y.C. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. SEC</i> , 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Roth ex rel. Beacon Power Corp. v. Perseus L.L.C.</i> , 522 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2008)	2, 18-19

<i>Strom v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
---	----

Statutes

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a, et seq.

Section 12, 15 U.S.C. 78l	17
Section 16(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78p(a)(1)	17
Section 16(b), 15 U.S.C. 78p(b)	<i>passim</i>

Rules and Regulations

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)	1
---	---

Rules Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. 240.0-1, et seq.

Rule 16b-3, 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-3	<i>passim</i>
Rule 16b-3(a), 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-3(a)	17
Rule 16b-3(d), 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-3(d)	14, 18
Rule 16b-3(d)(1), 17 C.F.R. 240.16b-3(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>

Commission Releases

<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-36356, 60 Fed. Reg. 53832, 1995 WL 605661 (proposed Oct. 17, 1995).....	7, 12, 15
---	-----------

<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-37260, 61 Fed. Reg. 30376, 1996 WL 324486 (June 14, 1996)	2, 6, 8, 18
---	-------------

<i>Ownership Reports and Trading by Officers, Directors and Principal Security Holders</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-52202, 70 Fed. Reg. 46080, 2005 WL 1865268 (Aug. 9, 2005)	7-8, 14
---	---------

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass'n, SEC Staff No-Action Letter,
1999 WL 61837 (Feb. 10, 1999) 3, 10, 16

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1383 (1934) 5
